#### RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

# Monday, 4 July 2011

**Decision No: (CAB 11/12 6528)** 

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

PORTFOLIO AREA: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND CULTURE

SUBJECT: SOLENT SKY MUSEUM - PROPOSALS FOR RE-LOCATION OF

SERFCA AND USE OF VACATED SPACE.

AUTHOR: Sharon Bishop

### THE DECISION

- (i) To approve the surrender of the SERFCA accommodation at Solent Sky on the terms set out in this report.
- (ii) To approve the changes in the proposed lease terms of the Museum as outlined in this report; and
  - To delete the existing scheme in the Leisure and Culture capital programme for repairs to the Museum,
  - To add to the Leisure and Culture capital programme a new scheme for £240,000 in 2011/12 for a capital grant to the Museum towards the costs of the repairs; and
  - To approve, in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules, spending of £240,000 in 2011/12.
- (iii) To approve the grant of a lease of the whole premises to the Trustees of the Solent Sky Museum on the terms set out in this report and to delegate to the Head of Property and Procurement authority to undertake all such ancillary acts to complete the lease.

#### REASONS FOR THE DECISION

- 1. The terms of surrender are recommended to enable SERFCA to re-locate and the long awaited completion of the lease to take place.
- 2. The lease of the additional space to the Museum will ensure additional liability for financial outgoings does not fall on the Council
- 3. The agreement also has the benefits as set out in the attached appendix.

## **DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS**

- 1. Not to agree terms for the re-location of SERFCA however, this would make it more difficult to re-develop the site when the Museum re-locates.
- 2. Not to make the vacated space available to the Museum however, this gives more risk of financial loss to the Council in having to bear empty property rates.
- 3. The 3<sup>rd</sup> alternative option is set out in the confidential appendix attached.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION  None	
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST	
None	
CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD  We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.	
Date: 4 July 2011	Decision Maker: The Cabinet
	Proper Officer: Judy Cordell
SCRUTINY Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny "Call-In" provisions.	
Call-In Period expires on	
Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)	
Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)	

Call-in heard by (if applicable)
Results of Call-in (if applicable)